PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	06/17/2013
HANGER PROSTHETICS & ORTHOTICS, INC.	06/17/2013
HANGER PROSTHETICS & ORTHOTICS EAST, INC.	06/17/2013
HANGER INC.	06/17/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	901 Main Street
Internal Address:	Mail Code TX1-492-14-12
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75202-3714

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7340316
Patent Number:	7828857
Patent Number:	D658769
Patent Number:	6077300
Patent Number:	5246464
Patent Number:	5562718
Patent Number:	5413550
Patent Number:	5557263
Patent Number:	5790036
Patent Number:	7660636
Patent Number:	7949403
Patent Number:	6456884

REEL: 030675 FRAME: 0351

PATENT

Patent Number:	8343020
Application Number:	12518074
Application Number:	12581059
Application Number:	61659839
Application Number:	12995533
Application Number:	13306424
Application Number:	13754553
Application Number:	13113389
Application Number:	12164875
Application Number:	12487431

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348

Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	699651
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	06/24/2013

Total Attachments: 10

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page1.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page2.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page3.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page4.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page5.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page6.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page7.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page8.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page9.tif

source=6-24-13 Accelerated Care-BOA -PT#page10.tif

	ORM COVER SHEET TS ONLY
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name:Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
ACCELERATED CARE PLUS CORP.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? X Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 901 Main Street, Mail Code TX1-492-14-12
Execution Date(s) 06/17/13 Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Dallas
Joint Research Agreement	State:TX
Government Interest Assignment	7: 75000 0744
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:75202-3714
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
See Schedule I	See Schedule I
Additional numbers att	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 45
Name Zafoon Siddiqi, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total ree (57 CFR 1.21(II) α 3.41) φ
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:80 Pine Street	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State:NY Zip10005	1
Phone Number: (212) 701-3744	1
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: zsiddiqi@cahill.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	June 21, 2013
Signature	Date
Zafoon Siddiqi	Total number of pages including cover 10
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet)	should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ADDITIONAL NAMES OF CONVEYING PARTIES (In connection with Item 1 of Patent Recordation Form Cover Sheet):

HANGER PROSTHETICS & ORTHOTICS, INC. DE Corporation Citizenship – US – DE

HANGER PROSTHETICS & ORTHOTICS EAST, INC. DE Corporation Citizenship – US – DE

HANGER INC. DE Corporation Citizenship – US – DE

Patent Security Agreement

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 17, 2013, by the pledgors listed on the signature page hereto (individually, a "<u>Pledgor</u>", and, collectively, the "<u>Pledgors</u>"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated June 17, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Pledgor:

- (a) Patents of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Assets).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. At such time as the Loans and the Obligations (other than contingent indemnification or similar obligations not yet due, Borrower Hedge Agreement Obligations and Guarantor Hedge Agreement Obligations) shall have been paid in full, the

Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding (unless cash collateralized on terms acceptable to the L/C Issuer or such Letter of Credit becomes a Supported Letter of Credit) and termination of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

ACCELERATED CARE PLUS CORP. HANGER PROSTHETICS & ORTHOTICS, INC. HANGER PROSTHETICS & ORTHOTICS EAST, INC.

HANGER, INC.

By:

Name:

Thomas E. Hartman

Title:

Vice President, General Counsel and

Assistant Secretary

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Christine Trotter

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

UNITED STATES PATENTS:

Registrations:

OWNER I		REGISTRATION NUM	BER	DESCRIPTION	
Hanger, Inc	e.	7,340,316	System	and method for producing medical devices	
Hanger, Inc	2.	7,828,857		or using a digit to position a hetic or orthotic device	
Hanger, Inc	2.	D658769		Cuff Liner	
Hanger Prosthe Orthotics East.		6,077,300	Artificial limb with anatomically configured socket		
Hanger Prosthe Orthotics East		5,246,464		al limb with anatomically configured socket	
Accelerated Care P	lus Corp.	5,562,718	Electronic	ectronic Neuromuscular Stimulation Device	
Accelerated Care P	lus Corp.	5,413,550		und Therapy System with tomatic Dose Control	
Accelerated Care P	lus Corp.	5,557,263		or Detection of Electrically Conductive Fluids	
Accelerated Care P	lus Corp.	5,790,036		terial for Use in Detection of ically Conductive Fluids	
Accelerated Care P	lus Corp.	7,660,636		al Stimulation Device and the Treatment of Dysphagia	
Accelerated Care P	llus Corp.	7,949,403	Electrical Stimulation Device & Method for the Treatment of Neurological Disorders		
By license/permissio	n:				
LICENSEE	LICENSOR	COUNTRY/STATE	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	John Kenney	United States	6,456,884	Orthotic/Electrotherapy for Treating Contractures Due to Immobility	

-2-

Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	ZMI Electronics, Ltd.	United States	8,343,020	Method and Apparatus for Physical Therapy Exercise
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	International Rehabilitative Sciences, Inc. and Meagan Medical Inc.	United States	Licensor which cove apparatus for app Stimulation to weig	ent applications owned by er or relate to a method or lying Patterned Muscle ht bearing articular joints defined in agreement)

Applications:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Hanger, Inc.	12/518074	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Hanger, Inc.	12/581059	Cuff Assembly
Hanger, Inc.	61659839	Ampushield Post-operative residual limb support
Hanger, Inc.	12/995533	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Hanger, Inc.	13/306424	Vacuum Prosthesis with Force Sensing Member
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	13/754553	Systems and Method for Prosthetic Suspension System Electrical Stimulation Device & Method
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	13/113,389	for the Treatment of Neurological Disorders
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	12/164,875	Electrical Stimulation Method for Treatment of Peripheral Neuropathy
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	12/487,431	Electrical Stimulation Method for Reduction of Joint Compression

OTHER PATENTS:

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY/STATE	DESCRIPTION
Hanger, Inc.	330979	Australia	Cuff Assembly
Hanger, Inc.	D2L201030160215.2	China	Cuff Assembly
Hanger, Inc.	135037	Canada	Cuff Assembly
Hanger, Inc.	D141464	Japan	Cuff Assembly

Hanger, Inc.	1209647-0001-0005	European Union	Cuff Assembly
Hanger, Inc.	D30-0630158	Korea (South)	Cuff Assembly
Hanger, Inc.	082664	Norway	Cuff Assembly
Applications:			
OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY/STATE	DESCRIPTION
Hanger, Inc.	2672209	Canada	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Hanger, Inc.	2009-540305	Japan	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Hanger, Inc.	07853263.7	EPO	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Hanger, Inc.	2007332840	Australia	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	2010307265	Australia	Cuff Assembly
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	2009256029	Australia	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	2775815	Canada	Cuff Assembly
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	2672209	Canada	Prosthetic Device and Attachment System Using Vacuum System and Method for Using
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	2676672	Canada	a Digit to Position a Prosthetic or Orthotic Device
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	10823763.7	ЕРО	Cuff Assembly
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	09759570.6	ЕРО	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	08729193.6	ЕРО	System and Method for Using a Digit to Position a Prosthetic or Orthotic Device
Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	2012-534188	Japan	Cuff Assembly

Hanger Prosthetics and Orthotics, Inc.	2011-512719	Japan	Prosthetic Device and Connecting System Using Vacuum
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	2,624,164	Canada	Electrical Stimulation Device and Method for the Treatment of Dysphagia
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	2,765,891	Canada	Electrical Stimulation Method for Reduction of Joint Compression